

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special Case No. 587/2025
CNR - WBSP01-015961-2025

Ref.: Gosaba PS Case no: 377/2025 Dated : 05.11.2025
U/Sec.64(2)(f)/65(1)/351(3) BNS r.w.sec. 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act, 2012

Present : Mahua Roy Basu (JO Code - WB01001)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas. (In-charge)

Order No.13
Dt.13.03.2026

The accused Sirajul Kazi (30 years) is produced before this Court from JC through VCS.

One bail application has been filed on behalf of the accused. The same is taken up for hearing in presence of all sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person has submitted that the accused is innocent and has been falsely implicated in this case. Ld. Advocate has further submitted that his client is in no way connected with the alleged offence and the accused is in custody for a considerable period and Charge Sheet has already been submitted in this case after completion of investigation. Thus, he has prayed for bail of the accused person in any condition.

Ld. Special P.P. raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Defacto complainant is personally present in Court. Defacto complainant has filed one fresh Vakalatnama along with one affidavit stating that she has no objection if the accused is released on bail. Victim girl is also present in Court and she has raised no objection against the prayer for bail of the accused.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused, the Ld. Special PP, defacto complainant and the victim girl. Perused the CD, statement of the VG recorded u/Sec.183 BNSS and other materials in the case record.

From record it appears that Charge Sheet has already been submitted in this case after completion of investigation. Considering all the materials available on record and also considering the submissions of the defacto complainant as well as the victim girl, I am of the opinion that further detention of the accused would lead to no new disclosure of facts. Thus having considered the above facts and circumstances and the period of detention already suffered by the accused, I am inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused.

Accused Sirajul Kazi may find bail on furnishing bail bond of Rs.10,000/- with two sureties of Rs.5,000/- each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Alipore and on condition that the accused shall not enter into the vicinity where the victim resides and shall not leave the jurisdiction of the Court without prior permission of the Court till

Contd...

Special Case No. 587/2025
CNR - WBSP01-015961-2025

Contd...Order No.13 Dt. 13.03.2026

further order and he shall execute a bond with an undertaking to be present in Court on every date of hearing and that the accused shall not directly or indirectly make any inducement, threat or promise to any person acquainted with the facts of the case so as to dissuade him / her from disclosing such facts to the Court or any police official or tamper with the evidence.

If on bail, fix **17.06.2026** for appearance and supply of copy.

Return CD.

D/C by me

Sd/-
A.S.J 2nd Court, Alipore
South 24 Pgs

Sd/-
Addl. Session Judge
2nd Court Alipore, South 24 Pgs